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CANTOR

Practical Mohel and Schochet
319 E. Erwin St.
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Rev. B. Hechter,
25 De Camp St. =

Greenville 8. C.

We have been t:king care of your sister Sﬁﬁle. She
is now working buﬁ does not make sufficient to support herself. The
Q. has been paying 12 per m nth towards her maintenence and at this t
time we feel that you could assist uﬁ fimancially in taking care of
y;qg sister. There is & man in Wink Texas who %a interested in Shule
and would 1ijke to marry -her. However she can not coé; int the U.S
thro thig port because the law demands a residence of 2 yré. in Mex.
However she could after her marriﬁgego to Cuba and be admitted
thro that port immediately. I would like your to look into this
matter and if yourccan furnish the means we will {iry to assist her,
We will take care of he filing of the rapers etc. We await ‘

your;early reply,



RETURN IN FOUR DAYS TO
TOM ARMSTRONG, SHERIFF
F. 0. BOX 125

_EL PASO, TEXAS
A
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310 ROBERTS-BANNER BUILDING PHONE MAIN 420

DRs. CATHCART, MASON & DUTTON

EL PASO, TEXAS February 1,99 7
Council of Jewish Women
1016 Olive
City
| s »
FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
|

Sdmle Gechter ' 1

X-ray treatments $50.00

Less 50% §25| 00

Drs. CATHCART. MASON & DUTTON
By ’-’é//(L/v 2 M—é 3—/’/{?7

REICEIVED PAYMENT
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THE STNTE OF SOUTH CAROLINA, )
COUNTY or GREENVILLE. ;

Personally comes before me, Don Hechter, who, upon ocath, says:
That he lives in the City of Greenville, State and County aforesaid,
his residence being 304 E, North Street; that he is the Rabdhi of the
Beth Israel Synogogue in Greenville, S. C4, That he is a brother of
Mrs., Sulle Hechter who now lives in Ciudad Juarez, Mexico; that':r: is
a citizen of the Union of Soviet Socialist Republics and is desirous
of entering the United States as an immigrant and to permanently locate
in the United States, That depoment is ready and willing to take his
said sister, Mrs. Sulle Hechter, into his home as housekeeper and
provide for her and her infant child, said child befing six and one-half
years of age. Thet deponent makes a salary of §1800,00 per year and
is worth not less than $2000,00 over and above all debts amd liabilities
and will guarantee that his sister will be well provided for amd will
not become & pubdic charge.
Sworn to Defore me this the 2md )

day of June, 1937,

A bl B pochton

\j/(,w/w/ % (SEAL)
Notary Public for South Carolima, )
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June . 23, 1937,

‘Mree Alta Manik,
Lithuania.
Dear Mrs. Maniks

Your sister Mrs. Shule Gechter is
in need of a birth certificate. According te
her passport she was born in 1900« Please
rush this dooument to my address as soon as
possible. Use the airmmiles Thanks.

Yours very truly,

_Nrs. Frank Zlabovaky,

1016 Olive Street,
El Paso, Texas.



June 24, 1937,

Rabbd ron Eechter,
304 East Horth 3trest,
Jreenville, S.C.

1sar Rabdbl Hechter:

. In conmection with yesur Sdster, #rs, Julle Hechtarts
requsst for admittance imto the United States, toe fellowlag
facts mast Be submitted to yous

Your siater sarried ar, luls Foldor{ before several
witnesees but without a religlious or civil cersmoxy. This, as
¥you know ronders asr marriage legul froa the Jewlsh point 3¢
view, Hosever, tne mmerican Jensulate aware ¢f the above fact
interpgrets sueh & umisn as an irvegular eme, and tae caile,
Josyh, borm from thls union, as 1llogitimate. Partheraore,
your sister®s bhusdane left hor, sns ia still livieg. The reason
for ner reporting him feesd 1is dugct- ber ostrame snguisa atd un-
nappinsss ever ths whalo affalr,

If you, knowing these facts in thks case, are still
williag to assum respomsibllity for asr and her ebils, rindly
writs e aj lettsr in your own mandwritiag (Yissish or zaglisn)
stating thereia that you Mmow suca faots, but are :=till willing
to assuse esponsibility. This we must submit as evidence at
the request of tias american Comsclate hsre.

You will als0 aave t0 make another affidavit as per
suggested enclosure.

: Xindly rosh those sooumsbts 80 that we may etriks
snile the irom 1o hot,

Faithf:lly yours,









1}

June 26, 1937.

Rabbi Don Hechter,
304 E. North Street,
Greenville, 8. C,
Dear Rabhi Hechter:~

If you will answer Rabbi Roth's letter
favorably and Qign the affidavit inclosed, before
a notary pudblic, and send to your sister about
$100.00 for nedeuary expense, 1t is possible
that the American Consul in Juarez, Mexico may

favor her application for entry into the United
States. ;

Awaiting your immediate reply, I am

Yours verj truly,

Mrs. Prank Zlaboveky.

PZ110
(ENO)
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RABS! JosEPH M. ROTH
1128 TERRACE STREET

CONGREGATION B’'NAI ZION
MESA AVENUE AT CLIFF STREET
EL PASO, TEXAS

TRANSLATINE

Greenville, 8.C.
July 1, 1937,

Dear iiater Shule and Beni:

Eeod what I am writing you and &0 it as soon as you
will ﬁtymentnmrmlt from the Consul - wire me
and I°11 send you §100,00.

Aumputunﬂw-mﬁhmat all. Ged-
Willing, when you come here nothing will ds lacking you,
and you have uno reason eithar to blame er to deapise
youwself. To me you are the sane sister as over and I
will 4o everything im my power for you and Beni,

I have sent all the necessary papers te Rabbi Roth
and have answered Mrs, Zladovsky‘’s letter. You will, I
hope, have no troudble to obtalm the necessary papers to
come %o me - and this ll'hltl“!:"#“.

cs-e.0s000see ARSWOr at once.

From your loving brother,
pon Hechter

.8, 3end a talegram collect - this means you should®at
pay for it - I will pay for it. Good-bye.




S R R e W.M"h

TRARIL.DI N

greaaville, S.C,
July 1, 1937,

Tear jiaster 3kule and Bemi,

Becd what I an writing you and 4o it as seon as you
will get your emtruncesperait froa the Consul - wire ms
angd I'11 aead you $100.00.

411 your pest history means hothing at -u.' !Ged-
ﬂn‘hg. whan you come here nothaing will be lasking yoa,
mmhumnuuolmrmllmortoeuﬁa
yourself. 73 30 you are the ssuo sister as sver amsd }
will 4o sverytaing in my power fer yoa aad Beai.

I have ssat all the mocessary papors te Rabbdi Esth
and have answered Hrs. Zladovsky®s lettesr. ¥ou will, I
hoje, have Bo trouble to obtala the BONOKSATYY papers to
G0 to mo ~ aa’ this s what I -an::uto do.

es ¢ ssessess ARGWOr at onoe

from your leviag drother, .
ran Hechter

“e8e Jend a telegrem collect ~ this mvans you should®nt
pay for it - I will pay for it. GSood-bpe.



Copy to drs. Zlabovsky

July 2, 193¥,

Ha¥bl 1, Hechter,
304 E, Horth 3t,
Greenviile, 3, C,

Tear Rabbl Hschter;-

I received the arfidavits you bhave
returnsd as also your letter, Same however
will not suit the demands of the imigration
suthorities.

You must, I am sorry to say, epeci-
fiocslly state that even though you are aware
of the fact that your sister®s chileg is o
111¢g1itimate dirta you are nevertheless willing
$0 and capadble of supporting them both,

To avold ¢elay ang to facilitate
matters I am herewith submitting you form ef
a letter such as I believe is required., You may

eltner sign and return sams or write s letter of
a similar mature,

Paithfilly yours,
3ignea, Josepn M. Rota

MR /B




July 2, 1937,

Mrs. Elsa M. Weinshenk,
824 S« Halptead 8t.,
Chicago, Illinois.
Dear Mra. Weinshenk:~ ,

In July of 1936 the Lithuanian Comaul
in Chicago renewed a Passport for Shule Gechterite.
In teking up the old passport he failed tq give the
history of her birth in the new document. At this
time I am greatly in need of a birth certificate for
said Shule Geohterite, and wonder if you can secure
for me such a dooument from the Lithuanian Consul
since no doudbt he has the old document in his filess

; 1 do not xnow if such a request is regulay,

but I seem to be unable to get the document from
Lithuania, and unless I can get it within the next
two weeks I fear I shall lose this case. It is the
only thing that ie holding up the acceptance of her
application. ‘

Thanking you for your assistance in this

mtter, I am

Yours very truly,

Mre. Frank Z1aboveky
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Juggested form,

July 5th, 1937,
304 E, Northm St,
Greenville, 3, C,

Rab:i Josepm M. Rota,
1125 Terrace St,
Bl raso, Texas.

Teur Radbbl Roth:~

I have redeived ynur letter wherein you
state tnat tne marrisge of ny sister, Ars, Jmle .
Gechter (Hechtar] is comsigeres un invalld one, and
.in consequence, her chnild 1s of fllegitimate dbirtn,

If suck be the case it grieves ne for tneir
sake, However, in s: 1te of all this, I am ¥illing to
and am capadle of takimg care of thea, and shall under
86parate sover send irs. Zlabovaky one hundred (8200 .00}
dollars for tneir fare mmtic ipating their sdmittance,

1 thank you wxd Mrs. Zlabovsky fyr your
interest in tais matter wnd remain,

Uratefully yours,

JUR /B

Jom gt &, sttty
ML A, ot ot e Aot —
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July 16, 1937.

Mrs. Elﬂa M. Welnshenk,
Chicago, Iilinots: ’
Dear llrs; Weinshenks )
On July 2nd I sent you a;mail
a plea to see the Lithuanian Consul with
reference to a. birth certifiocate for Shule
Gechterite. To date have received no |
response to my letter.
Since this is quite urgent, would
appreciate your helping me out in this matter.
Thanking you, I am

Yours very truly,

Mre. Frank Zlaboveky.

~ Pe 3. How about the parties who were driving

to E1 Pas¢ with intention to file application
for legal entry?




Honorary President
Mrs. Hannah G. Solemon

The National Counceil of Jewish Women  preident

Mrs. H . M
CHICAGO SECTION ?020 ey A J Ay'ﬁ:“
Chairman

DEPARTMENT OF SERVICE FOR FOREIGN BORN l[lm‘l_r Lek

ower M

Field Secretary ©24 SOUTH HALSTED STREET Winnetka, lllinois

Mcrs. Elsa M. Weinshenk HAYMARKET 4593
July 19, 1937
Mrs. Frank Zlabovsky Re: Shule Gechterite

1016 Olive Street
El Paso, Texas

Dear Mrs. Zlabovaky:

We hajge Just been advised by the Lithuanian Consul-
ate that the foregoing wa: born in the District of
Utena, Lithuania, in the year of 1900, A definite
birth date is not given in the o0ld passport.

The secretary to the Consul suggested that in view
0f the fact that this information was omitted from
the new passport, they would be glad to meke the ne-
cegsary oorrections and return the passport to you.
That office is unable to issue a birth certificate.

In order to avoid delay, please send the passport

and your letter directly to Mr. P. Dauzvardis, Consul
of Lithuania, Lithuanian Consulate, 100 Belview Place,
Chicago, Illinois.

Mr. Dauzvardis' secretary stated that she would give
the matter immediate attention and return the passport
to you.

We sincerely hope that this will satisfactorily take
care of the magtter.

Very truly yours,

Vc&.«/;g@n/

ejJretary to Mrs. Blsa Weinshenk

¢S: 2L ji( ,,{7L A””ﬂ befst

-
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88.15

EL PASO NATIONAL BANK

4_ ? COLLECHON DEPART);I:N:“O, 2 7{/ ?" mi?
0 16 O .

WE ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING ITEMS WHICH WE HAVE ENTERED FOR COLLECTION:

DRAWN ON ENPORSEP-OR DRAWN BY DUB AMOUNT

6)- o (eedomont- A, o

ALWAYS BRING THIS RECEIPT—This bank in receiving notes, drafts, and checks on points other than this city for
collection, will transmit the same in the usual manner for collection, either to the Bank on which the same are drawn, or
to such Bank or persons as it may deem reliable, with the express understanding that the same is done solely for the
account and convenience of the depositor, and that this Bank shall in no way be liable for default of any such

a:rson or sub-agents, or for loss in transit, or for any other cause whatever, until proceeds in actual cash shall come into

APPLY 'P‘ROCEEDS

EL PASO NATI

By.

EL PASO-FRAMELENW




County fo Oreenville
1 hereby certify that the following ﬂ ok
ssabement is correct to the best of '
my knowledge; ' '

e — i

-
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|
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Léthunia e in the §§ii/

of Dobeik Narch 25 th 1900
Her Fathers Name was Schebs
Her licthers Neme is Yfpche Jols:

Ly Sister Sulle

¥
o E
:3:_ 2+ -_..'M."_-r‘-‘-.-“:f |
¥ b
| k
i
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N, O
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e

Sworn to & subscribe
© me this 20 th day of




July 24, 1937

Mre P« Dauzvardia,
Consul of Ii t.huanh.,
Lithuvanian Consulate,
100 Belview Place,
" Chiocago, Illinois.

Honorable Siri- £ '

Upon advice from our Chicago Office,
I am asking you to assist me in securing a birth
certifiocate for the above subject.

We have the following information which
my help in securing the aforementioned documents

“8he was born about December 28, 1900 in the
towm of Dobeik. Digtrict of Utena, Lithuaniae
- Her father's name was Sohebsell Niasen Gechters

The mother's name is, Yoche Roise Shapiro
Gechter." J

Miss Gechteri te makes the statement that
during the time of the war the town in which she
lived was -totally destroyed by fire, therdfore 1% !
would be impossible to secure records from there.

We will be glad to pay any expense attached
to aecuring the birth eertificate, ani upon receips

of your statement, we will be pleased to mail you
our check to cover.

Thanking you for your cooperatiom, I am

Yours very truly,

Mys. Frank Zlabovaky,
Field Bxecutive.

721140




July 27, 1937.

Re: Shule Gechterite.
Hon. P. Dauzvardis,
Consul of Lithuania,
100 Belview Place,
Chicago, Illinoin.

Deay Sir: -

Pleage extend the inclosed Pageporte.
You will find a check for $6.00 to cover payment.

Thanking you for your immediate attention,

I am
Yours very truly,
Nrs. Frank Zlabovsky,
Pield Executive.
YZi1G

(Ewec3)
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LIETUVOS KONSULATAS CHICAGOJE
CONSULATE OF LITHUANIA
100 EAST BELLEVUE PLACE
CHICAGO, ILL.

1749/7-1999 s - July 28, 1937
Mrs, Frank Zlabovsky, Field Executive

El Paso Section National Council of Jewish Women,

El Paso, Texas

Dear Madam:

In reply to your letter of July 24th, 1937, I have
the honor to inform you that this office can secure a birth cer-
tificate for Shule Gechterite. Fee for same is $4.,00,

Very Yy you
QS‘_\—\ frTee
N
Consul of ‘

PD:LL { [
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LiIETUVOS KONSULATAS CHICAGOJE

CONSULATE OF LITHUANIA
100 EAST BELLEVUE PLACE
CHICAGO, ILL.

U. s A,

1777/7-1999 July 29, 1937,

National Council of Jewish Women,
El Paso, Texas.

Attention: Mra. Frank Zlahovaky.
Dear Madam: : _8h chterite.
Enclosed herewith you will please find
Lithuanian Passport eof Shule Gechterite extended until
July 29, 1939. There is no fee for extending same,
Check in the sum of $6.00 endlosed with
your communication will be used for obtaining Miss

Gechterite's birth certifiecate from Lithuania,

Ve Wourl .§ % %
P, zvardis q;L1h~Z“——)

Gpnsul of Lit ia,

PD/AB



July 31, 1937.

Hone P. Dauzvardis,
Consul of Lithuania,
100 Belview Place,
Chicago, Illinois.

Dear Sir:-

-Inclosed yournwill please find check
for $4.00 to cover expense involved in securing

the birth certificate of 8hule Gechterite, and

will appreciate your rushing birth cer.tiﬁcauj
to us by airmail.

Thanking you, I am

Yours very truly,'

¥rs. Frank Zlabovsky,

Pe 8¢ Ve would prefer that the certificate be made

in the Lithuanian language and translated into English
LGS if poaaiblzo

(EN0)



CONSULATE OF LITHUANIA
100 EAST BELLEVUE PLACE
CHICAGO, iLL.

1830/7 August 4, 1937,

National Council of Jewish Women,
El Paso, Texas.

Attention: MNre. Frank Zlabovsky.
Dear Madam: Re: Shule Gechterite,
Supplementing the Consulate's letter dated
July 29, 1937, please be advised that inasmuch as check
in the sum of $6.00 enclesed with your communication of
July 27th was retained for obtaining Shule Gechterite's
birth certificate from Lithuania, your check for $4.00
attached to your letter of July 31st is hereby returned.
Birth certificates from Lithuania are made
in the Lithuanian language. Same may be translated and
legalized in this office. Fee is $5.00.

vbry/;;ziésyourl, "
M &
; g

P. Daugvardis
Consul of Lithmania,

PD/AB
Enel :check

/7/

!




Ssptwar 13, 1937.

Reverend Don Hechter,
304 Bast North Street, A
Greenville, 8. C.

Dear Birs-

After months of waiting I succeeded in getting
the birth certificate for your sistery and with the papers
.complete, I presented the case to the ®merican Consuls.

She was asked if she could read and write. Her anawer was
yes. ' 8he was then granted a visa after receiving the quota
number from Lithuania, which we applied for by cable. We
then proceeded to the Immigration Department and they gave
her a literaoy test and found her illiterate. For that
reason she was excluded.

] am now gppealing to you to use every influence
in the lLabor Department in Washington to grant her ad-
mission into the United Statess Thie case will go to the
Labor Department, the name on the papers ies Bule Gechterite,
and 1t is entirely within the power of the Labor Department
in ¥ashington to grant her admission or refuse it. 1If she
is refused, she will have no hope of ever entering the
United States.

. The expense incurred on this case up to the \
present time amounts to $50.00. Thie includes $20.00 for
visas, $15.00 cable, $5.00 for birth certificate and other
incidentals which were necessary such as photostats and
other legal documents. I now have the sum of $50,00 which
I will hold until the case is decided upon.

May I suggest that you appeal to the%uﬁrﬁ§¢ to
a.ai.t you in this matter?

Yours very truly,
I's

Nrs. Prank Zlsbovsky,
Field Executive.

FZ:LG



September 13, 1937,

¥iss Cecelia Bazpwvsky,
221 West 57th Street,
Hew York 01@. ¥. _YO

Dear Mise Razovakyse :

The inclosed copy is self explanatorye I
anl very anxi'ol’m to g“t this case admi‘tted into the
United 3tates, mainly because the American Consul
feels that he is correct in sranf.ing the visas for
Bule Gechterite and her child, claiming that she can
read a:{d urite Yiddigh haltingly but understandingly.
Furthermore this case case has been a scolirce of vorry
to the Council of Jewish Women for the past nine years,
and it is about time that her brother assumes the re-
aponsibilitys Pleasc use your 1nf]:uenca.
Thanking you, and with Beason's Greetings,

z

Yours very truly,

»

Mrs. Frank Zla' ovsky,
Field Executivee.

PZ:10 {



*Mgs. Lo M. Asranams, East Orange, N. J.
Mas. SamueL Avscrurer, Chicago, 1.

*Mgs. Asnanam H. Arons, Brooklyn, N. Y.
Mgs. Hemman Bagnerr, New Ordeans, La.
Mgs. Avvin L. Bauman, St. Louis, Mo.
Mgs. IsraEL Bernstemn, Portland, Me.
Mgs. Ariiur Beiv, Minneapolis, Minn.
Mgs. Emu Brupno, Cleveland, Ohio

®Mas. Jubax Dresner, Yonkers, N. Y.

Mgs. Harzy M. Gersuon, Atlanta, Ga.
Mgs. SamunL R. Grocower. Detroit, Mich.
®Mgs. Maurice L. GoLoman, New York, N. Y.

Mas. Ain'ruun Gorpsmrrn, Portland, Ore.

EDUCATION IMMIGRATION

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Mgs, Max Grimes, Denver, Colo.

Mgs. JuLes Harr, Yonkers, N. Y.

Mgs. Ben. Hirscrrano, Oklahoma City, Okla.

Mgs. Louis Kaurman, Montgomery, Ala.
®Mrs. Jacos Loes Lancsporr, Philadelphia, Pa.

Mgs. Marx Lanssurcs, Washington, D. C.

Mgs. Gersown B. Leva, Chicago, 1l

*Mgs. Heeman B. Levine, West Englewood, N. J.

®Mgrs. Bengasun Marviy, Hollis, N. Y.
Mgs. Oscar S. Marx, Mt. Carmel, II1.
Mgs, Max Maver, El Paso, Texas
"Mgs. Marion L. Mayezs, San Francisco, Cal.
Mgs. Epcar Menperson, Cincinnati, Ohio
®Mgs. Franas D. Porrax, New York, N. Y.

PEACE RELIGION

SOCIAL LEGISLATION

Megs. L K. E. Pracer, Boston, Mass.
Mgs. Harry SamugL, Toronto, Canada
®Mpgs. Leonarp B. ScuLoss, Washington, D. C.
Mazs. Resecca M. SeLicman, Warren Plains, N, C.
®Mgs. Bengamuw Serrzer, Brooklyn, N. Y.
Miss Amee Srone, Philadelphia, Pa.
Mas, Josepn M. WEeLrT, Detroit, Mich.
*Mgs. N. H. Warrman, Brookline, Mass.
®Mgs. ALexanper Worr, Washington, D. C,
Mags. CarL WoLr, Terre Haute, Ind.
®Mgs. Jurius Worrr, New York, N. Y.
Mgs. FLomine H. WoLrsTanN, Los Angeles, Cal.

* Member Executive Committee

SOCIAL SERVICE

NATIONAL COUNCIL OF JEWISH WOMEN

TELEPHONE * CIRCLE 6-3175

INCORPORATED

DEXOXRXREKAXEKXXXAXE 221 W. 57th St.

NEW YORK

Mrs. Frank Zlabovsky,

1016 Olive St.

El Paso, Texas.

CABLE ADDRESS * COUNJEW - N. Y.

September 30,1937

Re’ Mise Sechter

Dear Mrs. Zlabovsky,

Hizs.

Your letter of September 13th arrived when
I was away from the city, and the matter was not taken up.
I note, your letter of the same date to Rev. Don Hechter,

n the final sentence you tell him to appesl to the

your letter because of that last sentence.

tainly shall not interfere.

Our office did not take any steps in cmnectim with

If the Hias is handling the case, we cer-

However, I shall find out the

status of the chase when I am in Washington, and discuss it
with Mr. Hershfield of the Hias.

CR:EC

I am sure that you will understand that if
you refer & case to another organisation, we cannot duplicate.
I would suggest that in the future you refer such cases to
us, and if we feel that we should call in some other organiza-
tion, we will do so.

Sincerely yo

Cecilia Razovsky
Executive Director

FIFTEENTH TRIENNIAL CONVENTION, PITTSBURGH, PA.,, JANUARY 23.28, 1938

Mgs. Artiur Brin, President
Minneapolis, Minn.

Mas. Josers M. WELT, Second Vice-President
Detroit, Mich.

Mgs. Benaammd Manvin, Treasurer
Hollis, L. L

Mgs. Mamion M. MiLrer, Executive Director

Mgs. Maunice L. GoLosuax,
Chairman, Executive Commitice
First Vice-President
New York City

l\%:.GnsoNB.le.
cording Secretary
Chicago, 1L

Mgs. Hannan G. Soromon, Hon. President
Clﬂml nl.

Mgs. ALexanper Wour, Third Vice-Persident
Washington, D. C.

Mas. Herman B. Leving, Financial Secretary
‘West Englewood, N. J.,

Ceavr Razovsky, Assoctate Direcior




October 1, 1937

Hre IsiGore Hershfield
1317 r. Btl‘ee‘t. B.o w.
ﬁohington, Ds G, i

Rer Sule Gechter File #3030/510
Dear Mr. Hershfieldl

I an sending to you the enclosed eopy of the
resord of the Board of Special Inquiry, witi the
letier from the deyurtment to me. Will you please

" submit your brief ia triplicate, and use your every
influence for a favorable decision in this case.

This women hms been under our supervision for
the past eight yeare, and her life has been a mogt |
unbappy one, Her brother in Greenville, 8. C., i
anxiocus t0 mmke armends for hie past megligence and
give her und her ohild a comfortable home. 8he is
2 good womnn, and the only resaon she was ex-
cluded, as you will see in the record, ie because
of illiteravy.

The Amori.‘sun/ Counsel, after a thorough
exanination of the ocaee, deolared her ggt illiterate,
and granted her a Lithuanian number and viss. It is
requesied timt you return the enclosed reeurd Lutacts
You may kesp my letter in your files until the
termination of the case.

Thanking you,

Yours very truly,
National Couneil of Jewish Women

lre., Frank Zlabovsky, H
Field Executive il

Encl: 1




October 1, 1:37

Mr. N. D, Collaer
Inspector In Gharge
Imgigration and Naturalization Service

4
Subject: Sule Gechter Filp #s038/510

Dear Sir:-

We have today, uailed the record of Board of
Special Inquiry of the above case to Counsel Isidore
Hershfield, 1.17 F. Street, N.W. Washington D. G.

He has been requested to submit brief in triplicate,
and adwise your office,

Very %ruly yours,

hational Council of Jewish Women

Mrs. Frank Zlabovsky
Field Bxscutive



Hebrew Sheltering and Immigrant Aid Society of America

Office of the

WASHINGTON BUREAU

Isidore Hershfield, Counsel

OFFICERS 504-5 American Building

President 1317 F STREET, N. W.

ABRAHAM HERMAN WASHINGTON, D. C.

Vice-Prasidents
Jacos MAssSEL
ALBERT ROSENBLATT
NATHAN SCHOENFELD
SamueL A. Tetsey
H. H. ConsewN
ApoLrH COPELAND
Haanis Poorvu
JuLius SHAPER
ISRAEL SILBERSTEIN
Hazry K. WoLFr

Mrs. Frank Zlabovsky
" 1016 Olive Street
rc“:;:';:y FisCHEL El Paso, Tex&s

Honorary Secretary
SamusL GoLDSTBIN

Dear Mrs. Zlabovsky:

General Manager

Headquarters:
Hias Building
425-437 Lafayette Street
New York

Local and Long Distance Phone, National 6120

October 2, 1937.

Isaac L. AsorsxT

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Morris Asofsky
Joseph Baskin
Asron Benjamin
Dr. James Bernstein
John L. Bernstein
Elias A. Cohen
Jacob H. Cohen
Dr. A. Coralnik
8. Dingol

Joseph E. Eron
Morris Feinstone
Harry Fischel
1srasl Friedkin
Samuel Goldstein
Adolph Held
Abrabam Herman
Philip Hersh
Aloxsnder Kahn
Mrs. Leon Kamaiky
Harris Linetzky
Rabbi M. S. Margolies
Rev. H. Masliansky
Jacob Massel
Morris Michtom
David Pinski
Albert Rosenbiatt
Joseph Schlossberg
Nathan Schoenfeld
B. Shelvin

Hoa. Adolph Stern
Ssmuel A. Telsey
B. C, Vizdeck
Benjamin J. Weinberg
Morris Welnberg

~ Baltimore Philadelphia
Boston San Francisco
Seattle

Chicago

Your letter of the lst instant in re
Sule Gechter has been duly received.

You will please advise your local immigra-
tion authorities that we will not file any brief in
the matter, and that they should forward the hearing
record to the Department am soon as possible. Please
advise us when the hearing record has beem so for-
warded. You can also inform them that we will argue
the matter before the Department's Board of Review.

We are returning herewith the copy of the
hearing record which accompanied your letter. As
soon as the record reaches the Department, we shall
argue the case and give it our prompt and best at-
tention.

Yours very truly,

ISIDORE HERSHFIELD

Counsel
IH:bks
hnc .
Via Air Mail
oF.F 1 C EB
United Statss: Foreign:
Washington, D. C. Poland Lithuanis Harbin, China Cuba
Ellis Island, N.Y. H. Roumanis Danzig Berlin South America

Latvia Paris Constantinople




October 4, 193%7.

Mre. ¥. Dy Collaer, Inspecter in charge
Immigration & ¥aturelization Service,
El Pago, Texas.

Dear 8ir:

Res Bule Gechter .

Please be advised that Mr. Isadore
Hershfield, Washington, D. C., has returned
the record of hearing on the above case with
the following statement:

“That he will not file any brief in the
case, but will argue the matter before the
Department Board of Review, vhen the cass
reaches the department."

If the record has not as yet gone
forth, we would aprreciate 1% 4if you send i%
as soon 88 possidle.

Yours very truly,

Mrse. Frank Zlabovsky,
Pield Executive.

" P2iLG
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EL PASO TEXaAS

October 7 1937

Roceived of The Travelers Ald Sococlety
as authorigzed by MrspP Zhabovaky

Rutlege Vermont

of El1 Paso ®ne dollar $1.00




TFRLy BS M BEUTIL allU 8l A8 CADENS 'or or

m for such delivery at a reasonable price.

- . T T

No responsibility attaches to this 'company concerning messages untll the same are accepied at one of its transmitting offices; and if a message is sent to such

one of the company’s messengers, he acts for that

purpose as the agent of the sender,

The company will not be liable for damages or statutory penalties in any cas® where the claim is not pruentedj in writing within sixty d'qyu after the mm? is
or st Y ties in any case whers

i the company for transmission. In the case of intrastate messages in Texas the company will not be lisble for

% is not presented in writing within ninety-five days after the cause of action, if any, shall have a: ;
. It isagreed that in any action by the company to recover the tolls for any message or messages the prompt and correct transmission and defivery thereof shall be

+ subject to rebuttal by competent evidence,
. S terms governing the
jon to all the foregoing terms, £
9. No cmployee of the company is authorized to vary the foregoing.

n of messages according to their classes, as enumerated below, shall apply to messages in each of such respective classes

THE WESTERN UNION TELEGRAPH COMPANY
INCORPORATED
R. B. WHITE, PRESIDERT

CLASSES OF SERVICE

ELEGRAMS
A full-rote expedited service.

NIGHT MESSAGES

Accepted up to 2:00 A.M. at reduced rates to be sent during the night and deliv-
ered not earlier than the morning of the ensuing business day.

Night Messages may at the option of the Telegraph Company be mailed at des-
tination to the addressees, and the C shall be d d to have disch d
luobuauonhouchmwimmpectwdzﬁverybymaﬂlnumchnightmm
at destination, postage prepaid.

DAY LETTERS

A deferred day eervice at rates lower than the standard telegram rates as fol-
lows: One and one-half times the standard night letter rate for the transmission
of 50 words or less and one-fifth of the initial rates for each additional 10 words
or less.

SPECIAL TERMS APPLYING TO DAY LETTERS:

In further consideration of the reduced rate for this special Day Letter gervice,
the following special terms in addition to those enumerated above are hereby
agreed ta:

A, Day Letters may be forwarded by the Telegraph Company as a deferred
mvkenndthetmnmluionmdddlmyofmbnybutmh.inaumpecu.
subordinate to the priority of transmission and delivery of regular telegrama,

B. This Day Letter is received subject to the express understanding and agree-
ment that the Company does not undertake that a Day Letter shall be delivered
on the day of its date abeolutely, and at all events; but that the Company's obliga-
tion in this respect is subject to the condition that there shall remain suffictent
time for the transmission and delivery of such Day Letter on the day of its date
during regular office hours, subjecttotheprioﬂtydthetramhsionofmuhr
telegrams under the conditions pamed above,

.

NIGHT LETTERS

Accepted up to 2:00 A.M, for delivery on the morning of the ensulng husiness
day, at rates still lower than standard night message rates, as follows: ‘lghe stand-
nr&' telegram rate for 10 words shall be charged for the transmission of S0 words
or less, isnd one-fifth of such standard telegram rate for 10 words shall be charged
for each additional 10 words or less.

SPECIAL TERMS APPLYING TO NIGHT LETTERS;

In further consideratien of the reduced rates for this special Night Letter serv-
lew, 1|:1n.- lollowing special terms in addition to thoee enumerated above are hereby
agresd Lo

Hight Letters may at the option of the Telegraph Company be mailed at desti-
natlon £ the addressees, and the Comp be d d to have discharged
its obligation in auch casea with respect to Jelh'uy by mailing such Night Letters
at destination, postage prepaid.

FULL RATE CABLES
An expedited gervice through Code | age permitted
DEFERRED HALF-RATE CABLES

Half-rate messages are subject to heing deferred in favor of full rate messages for
not exceeding 24 hours. Must be written in plain language.

CABLE NIGHT LETTERS

An orernight service for plain language communications, at one-third the full
rate, of less. Mintmum of 25 words charged far. Sabject to delivery at the conven-
kence of the Company within 24 hours.

SHIP RADIOGRAMS

A serfoe to and from ships at sea, in all parts of the world. Plain language or code
languag: may be used.




Hebrew Sheltering and Immigrant Aid Society of America

Office of the
WASHINGTON BUREAU
Isidore Hershfield, Counsel

OFFICERS 504-5 American Building Headquarters:
1317 F STREET, N. W. Hias Building
President ’ . .
425-437 Lafayette Street
ABRAHAM HERMAN WASHINGTON, D. C. New gork
Vice-Presidents Local and Long Distance Phone, National 6120

Jacos MasssL

ALBERT ROSENBLATT

NATHAN SCHOENFELD

SamueL A. Terser

H, H. Comen October 26, 1937.
AvoLr COPELAND

Hagris Poorvu

Jutius SHAFPER

ISRAEL SILBERSTEIN

Hamer K. Wourr Mrs. Frank Zlabovsky
Treasurer 1016 0live Street
Harry FISCHBL El Paso g Texas
Honorary Secretary
SAMUEL GOLDSTEIN Dear Mrs. Zlabovslq:

General Manager

g We are pleased to advise you that, as the

BOARD OF DIRECTORS result of our argument before the Department's Board
Morris Asofsky of Review in the case of Sule Geohter, D. L. 55927/
tﬁf;:::n 840, a decision has just been rendered directing that
Dr. jastis-Depsitiin the case be reopened for a further literacy test and
John L. Bernstein that she be given opportunity to read from newspapers
merts gy (W and periodicals or other matter in common use.

Dr. A. Coralnik

o We pointed out to the Board of Review that
Morris Feinstone the test given to her, being extracts from the Bible,
rw:g:ﬁ was not the test contemplated by law as to words in
ol ol common use. You should now advise Mrs. Gechter that
Adoiph Held she will shortly be given a new literacy test, that
x;r:;xm“ she should not be nervous about the matter, and that,
Alexander Kahn if she cannot read extraocts from the Bible, she will
:mftfﬁsﬂy be given a test from newspapers, periodicals, etc.
iy g This should make it possible for her to pass the

Rev. H. Mastiansky literacy test.

Jacob Massel

Morris Michtom

David Pinski After your local authorities have received
ﬁﬁﬂﬂ:ﬂﬁﬁ, this decision from the Department and after the new
g g literacy test has been had, please advise us so that
ﬂ;?ﬂﬁhs«m we may give the matter our further attention at that
St s Sl time at the Department.

B. C. Viadeck

:ﬂf@&:ﬂ“"‘ Yours very truly,

ISIDORE RSHFIELD
Counsel
IH: Uks
 TRTTIS T i
United States: Foreign:
Philadelphia Washingtons, D. C. Poland Lithuania Harbin, Chins Cuba

San Francisco Ellis Istand, N.Y.H. Rouman’s Danzig Berlln South Americs
Seattle Latvis Paris Constantinople




CONSULATE OF LITHUANIA
100 EAST BELLEVUE PLACE
CHICAGO, ILL.

3031/7-1999
October 27, 1937

National Council of Jewish Women,
El Paso, Texas

Attention: Mrs, Frank Zlabovsky, Field Executive

In Re: Shule Gechterite

Dear Madam:

With further reference to the above captioned
matter, I regret to state that the Jewish records of De-
beikiu and Utena have been destroyed during the World War
and therefore birth certificate of the above said Gechte-
rite cannot be obtained.

The money sent to this office has been retained

for searches made in the matter,

Ve

P, Dauzvardis
Consul of Lithuania

pd/11




October 29, 1937.

Honorable P. Dauzvardis,
Consul of 1ithuania,
100 East Bellevue Place,
Chicago, Illinoise.

Dear Sirs-

& $ S te [
Acknowledging receipt of your letter
of the 27th inst., relative to birth certificate
for the above case, I wish to state that it will
not be necessary to continue the search for the

records Your letter is esufficient evidence in
this case.

Tharking you for your efforts, I am

Yours very truly,

llrl. Fﬁnk ZleOV‘h’
¥ eld Executive.

P2:1.0



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR IN REPLYING PLEASE REFER YO THIS

IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE e ey
EL PASO, TEXAS

3038/510
Novembter 3, 1937.

Mrs. Sule Gehteryte,
708 La Paz Street,
Juarez, Chih.,Mexlco.

Dear ladam:

Referring to your application for admlssion
to the Unlted States made at this port on September
9, 1937 (BSI/32651), you, together with your son
Jose Wolfsdorf, are requested to call at this office
in regard to the same as 1t 1s desired to reopen
the hearing in your case,.

Please present this letter to the Board Chair-
men in Room No. 3.

Yours very truly,

1 ) (—W
\\\@ | V\ 2 4 _Ml‘aeﬁ", .
spéctor in Charge.

o

it
T L




Novm'bar b » 1937.

Rabbi Don Hechter,
304 East North Ste.,
Greenville, S. Carolina.
Dear Rabbi Hechter:-

A‘pout 8ix weeks ago, I engaged a
teacher to instruét your sister in reading
and writing. I told Shule to write to you
to send money to>pay the teacher. bdbut to date
I have received no check from you. I will
therefore ask you to send at least $50.00 at
the earliest possible moment to defray the in-
curred expenses.

Of the money which remsa ned from the
expense of visas, etc., I have been forced to
give,y.ou'r sister money for her uspport and that

sum has dwindled down to about $25.00. Her case

will be reopened in the mext two weeks and I will

need additional money for further expenses. I am
expecting you to send a check for about $50.00 to
take care of thas. We will do everything in our

power to get her admitted into the United States.

- Yours very truly,

Mrs. Frank Zlabovaky.
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Decanbear 3, 193%7.

Xr, ;ntdorb Horphfield, Counsecl
1317 F 8treat, Ne We,
Washington, De Ce

Dear lre. Hershfield:~
i mm pleased to inform you that
Sule Geochter passed tho 1itermoy test, and
has beer legally admitted into the United
Statose : '
¥any thanks for your asssistonce.
Yours vexy tiuly,

Hrae Frank Ziabovsky,
.Fleld Executive.



THE COMPANY WILL APPRECIATE SUGGESTIONS FROM ITS PATRONS CONCERNING ITS SERVICE 1201-S
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‘Telegram or Cable-
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R, B, WHITE NEWCOMB CARLTON J c. WILLEVER ~\ ShlpRndiom

PRESIDENT CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD

The filing time shown in the date line on telegrams and day letters is STANDARD TIME at point of origin. Time of receipt is STANDARD TIME at point of destination.

Received at 111 North Oregon Street, El Paso, Texas “5;i2*
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THE COMPANY WILL APPRECIATE SUGGESTIONS FROM ITS PATRONS CONCERNING ITS SERVICE

-
CLASS OF SERVICE \1 il 5 R g SYMBOLS
" DL = Day Letter
This is a full-rate
Telegram or Cab

le- NM = Night Message
%'ram unless its de-

NL = Night Letter
rred character is in-
dl@.te({ bby a suitable LC = Deferred Cable
bol above or pre- NLT =Cable N
sc?:l‘ing the address. p ight Letter

R. B wnrr! NEWCOMB CARLTON J c. WILLEVER Ship Radi
CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD N e L]

1201-S

time shown in the date line on telegrams and day letters is STANDARD TIME at pointof origin. Time of receipt is STANDARD TIME at point of destination.

Recelved at 111 North Oregon Street, El Paso, Texas “5jeX*

DB7 25 NL 4 EXTRA: ASHEVILLE NCAR 26 037 DEC 27 MM 4 44
MRS FRANK GLADOVSKY=z : \

1016 OLIVE ST ELPASO TEX:

PLEASE TELL MY SISTER SULLE HECHTER TO LEAVE FOR ASHEVILLE
NORTHCAROL INA | AM WAITING FOR HER WIRE ANSWER WHEN SHE
LEAVES:

RABBI D HECHTER 143 SOUTH L IBERTY ST.

. 143,

THE QU]CKEST,'SUREST AND SAFEST WAY TO SEND MONEY IS BY PELEGRAPH OR CABLE

e



THE COMPANY WILL APPRECIATE SUGGESTIONS FROM ITS PATRONS CONCERNING ITS SERVICE 1201-S

\
H CLASS OF SERVICE { SYMBOLS N
This is a full-rate DL = Day Letter

Telegram or Cable- NM == Night Message

gram ynless its de- NL = Night Letter

ferred c¢haracter is in-

dxcaf:’c{ bgo a suitable LC = Deferred Cable

symbol above or pre- - ]
{d:lng the address. p NLT = Cable Night Letter

R. B, wurrs NEwcoua CARLTON J. C. WILLEVER hi :
PRESIDENT  CHAIRMA N OF THEK BOARD FIRST v v N\ Ship Radiogram -

The filing time shown in the date line on telegrams and day letters is STANDARD TIME at point of origin. 'Time of receipt is STANDARD TIME at point of destination.

Received at 111 North Oregon Street, El Paso, Texas Ayar® 1637 DEC 3! PM 5 18

Open -

JDAST7 22/25 NL=ASHEVILLE NCAR 31:
S GLADOVSKY=

1016 OLIVE ST ELPASO TEX=

PLEASE LET ME KNOW AT ONCE ABOUT MY SISTER WHEN SHES

LEAVING TICKET 1| SENT TWENTY- SEVENTH TO MR BARNETT
FOR HER ANSWER BY WESTERNUNION=

RABBI D HECHTOR.

THE QUICKEST, SUREST AND SAFEST WAY TO SEND MONEY IS BY TELEGRAPH OR CABLE
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Pebrinry 27, 1058,

1r8s 3ulle llechtor,
SL4 Tnpet Stroet,
Trooklyn, Ne Ye

car Sullet=

I an in fecoift of your letier of Lyun py J_.Gth,
and for your Infomction 1t is the firot end only
lctter X have receivod 1 ron YOU e Such iz the

gratitude for thet which we do for others. I'o
not worry about lr. larnett.s I 2m capadble of
taking eare of him, but with =11 ‘uc respect to
the situation ms you left 1%, lHr. Barnett is one
Litled to anothey 25400 from yeur brother, znd
yor mey tell your Lrother, that I demnnd that he
ake nnende for thc many unjust, unfaiy -1l une
trutilul remayks thnt he mode lu a letter to Mroe
Pinclmk agailnst mes Until I receive nn anolegy
fron himy L shell not wyite to you cny moreos

It is necessary that pour dbrother bear in wind
that he to take you into
his home an! msupport yous. ou therefore have no'
lepal right look for work, and take = Job vhioh
my be Justly| given /b0 an American citizen. 1
would advise t yju be very careful bscause the
authorities witch your overy moves

I hove a reen®™ of the money spent in your case,
bich includep doetor Lills, modieine, food,
clothing and fent, emd also the coct of entry into
the Tnited Sttos} 1t far excecds the omsunt of
nongy your brpther sent for your mintainance. In
hin latter of 8polocy, i he will ask nc for this
statement, I 11 de flad to furnieb hi with sane.

Yours vexry truly,

' Mrs. Frank Zlavovsky,




PHONE 8308 r ‘ STEVE PETRAKOS

BOSTON LUNCH

15 WEST COFFEE STREET
GREENVILLE, S. C.




THEESLATION
cory

L.E. Vytis, miniater of the interior, okier
of the puresu of police o Ukmerges, Octabor 13, 1520.
certificate No, 10839. L

# certify that Jechteryte Sule who was bors in
1900 baz been living inm Ulnssrges, Esistusio 3treat,
Eo, 21, and has ndc been before this court mor is tho
fanily name fouad in our police recoivs, Therefore,
nothiag stands in the way of hor emigration to another
oountry.

deal and sigmatures attached.

Cestflled defore a notary,




THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA,
COUNTY or GREENVILLE,

We, the umloraigncd hereby uimry that Rabbi Don Hechter is
4 gitizen or Greenville, 8. C., and is the Rabbi of our Synogogue
and 18 a person of dependable character and good reputation, and,
in our opinion, is able to provide for and support his sister,
Mrs. Sulle Hechter,




THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA,
COUNTY or GREENVILLE,

We, the undersigned, hereby eertify that Rabbi Don Hechter is
& qitizen of Greenville, S. C., and is the Babbi of our Synogogue
and is a person of dependable character and good reputation, and,
in our opinion, is able to provide for and support his siater,
Mrs. Sulle Hechter,




THE STATE OF BOUTH CAROLINA,
GOURTY QF GREENY II.LE-}
Before me, & Notary Public im and for the County of
Greenvilla, The State of Sogsh Carolina, appeared, Don Hechter,
Rabbi of the Beth Israuel Synagogue of Greenville, South
carolina, who upon oath deposes and says: That he lives in the
ity of CGreenville, State and County aforesaid, his residence
veing 304 North Gtreet. That his snnual salary is Eighteen
Hundred ($1800.00) Dollars, and that his net worth exceeds
Two Thousand ($2,000.00) Dollara. That he has no dependents
eince his three children are self sustaining and his invalid
wife is 1living with & married dsughter in Ashwille, . Cie)
sald caughter neintdining her mother. That he has & ailster,
¥rs. Shule Gechter [Hechter) and her child gix years of age,
who are now living in Giddad Juaresz, Hexicoe That she is a
citigen of Lithuanis and that ne is desirous of having her
permanently admi tted into the United States.
That deponent is ready and willing to take hie pieter,
Mrs. Shule Gechter into his home as housekeeper and provide for
her and her child. He agrees that if the aforssald aliena’are
admitted to the United States of Americagy that he ghall and will

properly care for and mintain them and prevent them from ever

becoming public chargess

Sworn to before me this day of «1937

Jotary fublie for South Carolinae.
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